## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM465084

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sixjoy Hong Kong Limited		09/06/2017 private company limited shares (prc): HONG KO	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tencent Holdings Limited		
Street Address: P.O. Box 2681 GT, Century Yard			
Internal Address: Cricket Square, Hutchins Dr			
City:	George Town		
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS		
Postal Code:	Grand Cayman		
Entity Type:	limited company (ltd.): CAYMAN ISLANDS		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87241847	REALM OF CHAMPIONS
Serial Number:	87249406	REALM OF VALOR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7344184213

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184212

Email: trademark@honigman.com Angela Alvarez Sujek, Honigman **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304-5151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 261228-405463

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek, Honigman

Address Line 1: 315 East Eisenhower Parkway, Suite 100 Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304-5151 Address Line 4:

**NAME OF SUBMITTER:** Angela Alvarez Sujek

SIGNATURE:	/angela alvarez sujek/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2018		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=Assignment_Sixjoy#page1.tif			
source=Assignment_Sixjoy#page2.tif			
source=Assignment_Sixjoy#page3.tif			

### Assignment Agreement

This Assignment is made effective the _	6th day of	Septemb	rer , 2017
---	------------	---------	------------

#### BETWEEN:

- 1. Sixjoy Hong Kong Limited of Room 907 Wing Tuck Commercial Centre, 177-183 Wing Lok Street, Hong Kong (the "Assignor"); and
- 2. Tencent Holdings Limited of P.O. Box 2681 GT, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands (the "Assignee").

#### WHEREAS:

- A. The Assignor is the proprietor of the "Trade Marks", details of which are attached marked "Schedule 1";
- B. The parties have agreed upon the following assignment:

#### AGREED TERMS:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which the Assignor acknowledges), the Assignor assigns to the Assignee absolutely all property, right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks together with the goodwill in the Trade Marks (but no other goodwill whatsoever) and together with all rights of action, powers and benefits belonging or accrued to the same including the right to claim and recover relief in respect of all infringements of the Trade Marks arising prior to the date hereof.
- 2. The Assignor will at the request of the Assignee execute and sign all such instruments, applications and documents and do all such other acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to give effect to the terms of this assignment and to ensure that the Trade Marks vests in the Assignee.

3. This Assignment is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with the laws of **England and Wales**.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed and delivered on the date first written above.

Executed on behalf of  Sixjoy Hong Kong Limited  Sixjoy Hong Kong Limited  *** *** *** *** *** *** ***  By:	Signature of Witness  Witness Name: 244 Ming2i  Witness Address: B.S.A., Tang Challeg  Had Jing Han Juan, Namshan District  Shenzhen, Munkr
Executed on behalf of Tencent Holdings Limited  For and on behalf of Tencent Holdings Limited  A R R R R R R R R  By:  By:  Position: IP Director	Signature of Witness  Witness Name: Way Mad.  Witness Address: Tangant Problems.  Egizhanggi Read, Midwest District  of Hi-teds Park, Narshan District.  Shenshan, \$18057, P.R. China

# Schedule 1

Country	Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Classes
EUTM	Realm of Champions	016052094	18 November 2016	016052094	14 March 2017	9, 41
USA	Realm of Champions	87241847	18 November 2016	N/A	N/A	9, 41
Canada	Realm of Champions	1810586	22 November 2016	N/A	N/A	9, 41
EUTM	Realm of Valor	016086043	25 November 2016	016086043	16 March 2017	9, 41
USA	Realm of Valor	87249406	28 November 2016	N/A	N/A	9, 41
Canada	Realm of Valor	1811513	28 November 2016	N/A	N/A	9, 41

**RECORDED: 03/09/2018**